internally generated funds or short-term debt, finance general operations, and/or
provide interim financing for the Company's financing requirements.

Using the proposed borrowing limits, consisting of the FERC short-term borrowing
authorization of $650,000,000 less the commercial paper program limit of
$350,000,000, the resulting $300,000,000 money pool limit would represent 7.3%
of the Company’s pro forma total capitalization as of October 31, 2020.

As of October 31, 2020, the Company had taxable long-term debt in the form of
First Mortgage Bonds with a total principal amount of $2,300,000,000, all with
fixed interest rates. As of October 31, 2020, the Company had external, pollution
control debt outstanding with principal amounts totaling $341,852,405, consisting
of $33,130,000 variable rate and $308,722,405 fixed rate.

Presently, the Company’s capital structure is in line with averages of similarly rated
utilities.

EXHIBIT A
Page 3 of 4

Item 4:  Impact on Company:

4 (A): Change in Capital Structure:

The issuance of the new $300 million of short-term debt would have the following impact:

Capitalization and Short-term Debt ($ in millions)

Actual
Amount %

Adjustment
Amount

Proforma
Amount %

Short-Term Debt $   157 2.6% 3001 $   457 7.3%
Long-Term Debt 2,638* 44.4% 2,638 42.2%
Common Equity 3,150   53.0% 3,150 50.5%

TOTAL $   5,945 100.00% 300 $6,245 100.00%

* Includes current portion of Long-Term Debt

Actual Amount represents October 31, 2020

1 Assumes $650 million outstanding in short-term debt less commercial paper program limit of $350 million.

EXHIBIT A
Page 4 of 4

4 (B): Changes in Interest Coverage:

Interest on $300 million short-term debt issued at an estimated rate of 0.18%.

Twelve months ended October 31, 2020 ($ in millions)

Actual Adjustments Pro Forma

Net Income $273 (1)2 $272

 Income Taxes 70 70

Net Income Before Taxes $343 $342

 Interest Charges 113 1 114

Income Before Interest & Taxes $456 $456

Pre-Tax Interest Coverage 4.03x 4.00x

KU’s financial statements are included as Exhibits to the Application.